Trade debts 19  1,288,637  1,086,747
Investments 22  57,900  44,981

Note 2013 2012

(Rupees in '000)
Carrying amount

Annual Report

2013

83

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

Financial liabilities

Fixed rate instruments
Long term deposits 8  40,348  37,011
Retention from employees 12  12,101  13,617

Variable rate instruments
Long term loans - secured 6  158,125  226,459
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 7  21,384  23,782
Short term running finance - secured 13  1,289,482  1,140,798

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss. Therefore
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit for the year
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

Profit and loss
100 bp  100 bp

increase decrease
(Rupees in '000)

As at 31 December 2013
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate instruments  9,695  (9,695)

As at 31 December 2012
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate instruments  9,042  (9,042)

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and liabilities of the Company.

35.3.3 Mismatch of interest rate sensitive financial assets and financial liabilities

Note 2013 2012

(Rupees in '000)
Carrying amount

2013
Carrying Exposed to yield Non-interest
amount / interest risk bearing

One year financial
or less instruments

(Rupees in '000)
Financial assets

Long term deposits 31,962  -   31,962
Trade debts 1,396,131  1,396,131  -
Advances and deposits 12,174  -   12,174
Other receivables 17,334  -   17,334
Investments 57,900  57,900  -
Cash and bank balance 135,433  -   135,433

1,650,934  1,454,031  196,903
Financial liabilities

Long term loans - secured (158,125)  (158,125)  -
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease (21,384)  (21,384)  -
Long term deposits (40,348)  (40,348)  -
Trade and other payables (364,234)  (12,101)  (352,133)
Mark up accrued on short term running
   finance and long term loan (41,308)  -   (41,308)
Short term running finance - secured (1,289,482)  (1,289,482)  -

(1,914,881)  (1,521,440)  (393,441)
(263,947)  (67,409)  (196,538)

Singer Pakistan Limited

84

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

2012
Carrying Exposed to yield Non-interest
amount / interest risk bearing

One year financial
or less instruments

(Rupees in '000)
Financial assets

Long term deposits 30,565  -   30,565
Trade debts 1,162,753  1,162,753  -
Advances and deposits 9,885  -   9,885
Other receivables 22,624  -   22,624
Investments 44,981  44,981  -
Cash and bank balance 142,162  -   142,162

1,412,970  1,207,734  205,236
Financial liabilities

Long term loans - secured (226,459)  (226,459)  -
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease (23,782)  (23,782)  -
Long term deposits (37,011)  (37,011)  -
Trade and other payables (346,485)  (13,617)  (332,868)
Mark up accrued on short term running
   finance and long term loan (47,053)  -   (47,053)
Short term running finance - secured (1,140,798)  (1,140,798)  -

(1,821,588)  (1,441,667)  (379,921)

(408,618)  (233,933)  (174,685)

Effective interest / mark-up rates for the financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

2013 2012
Financial assets Percentage Percentage

Trade debts 7% - 30% 6.5% - 29%
Investments 7.35% - 9% 11.93% - 12%

Financial liabilities

Long term loans - secured 10.53% - 11.07% 10.87% - 13.76%
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 10.06% - 14% 10.38% - 14.81%
Long term deposits 5% 5%
Trade and other payables 5% 5%
Short term running finance - secured 10.06% - 11.54% 11.18% - 14.45%

35.3.4 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk).
At reporting date the Company did not have financial instruments exposed to other price risk.

35.4 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying values of the financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values. Fair value is the amount for
which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.